
Name of the Bank/ Entity
Metro 

Centres
Urban 

Centers

Semi - 
Urban 

Centres

Rural 
Centres

Total 

Public Sector Banks
Allahabad Bank 295 404 286 234 1219
Andhra Bank 730 1094 1135 752 3711
Bank of Baroda 3115 2543 2451 2245 10354
Bank of India 1209 2566 2231 1801 7807
Bank of Maharashtra 483 387 439 557 1866
Canara Bank 2575 2560 2551 1971 9657
Central Bank of India 1041 1752 1413 1090 5296
Corporation Bank 680 767 963 664 3074
Dena Bank 352 324 340 455 1471
Indian Bank 602 791 830 735 2958
Indian Overseas Bank 784 897 1040 995 3716
Oriental Bank of Commerce 640 692 657 596 2585
Punjab and Sind Bank 170 398 258 525 1351
Punjab National Bank 2020 3048 1886 2715 9669
Syndicate  Bank 779 875 962 1137 3753
UCO Bank 432 610 713 875 2630
Union  Bank of India 1945 1883 1692 1373 6893
United  Bank of India 273 561 521 693 2048
Vijaya  Bank 385 452 466 377 1680
IDBI Bank 833 1288 840 399 3360
State Bank Group
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 403 525 570 471 1969
State Bank of Hyderabad 490 742 787 361 2380
State Bank of India 9621 16202 15907 7939 49669
State Bank of Mysore 352 379 362 329 1422
State Bank of Patiala 206 424 408 477 1515
State Bank of Travancore 129 446 1048 119 1742
Total 30544 42610 40756 29885 143795
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 4392 3696 3296 1487 12871
Bandhan Bank 80 119 36 2 237
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 45 86 108 7 246
City Union Bank Ltd 205 578 427 118 1328
Development Credit Bank Ltd. 232 84 84 42 442
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 110 111 125 28 374
Federal Bank Limited 216 321 891 125 1553
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4917 3206 2827 1063 12013
ICICI Bank Ltd. 7782 3716 2035 540 14073
IDFC Bank Ltd 8 5 0 1 14
IndusInd Bank Ltd 1025 523 229 108 1885
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 45 414 289 282 1030
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 377 440 346 135 1298
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 391 497 596 189 1673
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1324 414 218 78 2034
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 201 306 305 111 923
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 137 95 99 39 370
South Indian Bank Ltd 216 329 596 150 1291
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 93 228 470 236 1027
Yes Bank Ltd. 1044 480 133 23 1680
Total 22840 15648 13110 4764 56362
Foreign Banks
CITI Bank 403 108 17 30 558
DBS Ltd. 30 0 0 0 30
Deutsche Bank 19 12 0 0 31
FirstRand Bank 7 7

ANNEXURE I
Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended June, 2016

Scheduled Commercial Banks



HSBC 91 26 1 1 119
RBS (ABN AMRO) 33 7 0 0 40
Standard Chartered 182 58 0 0 240
Total 758 218 18 31 1025
Total (Banks) 54142 58476 53884 34680 201182
White Label ATMs (WLAs)
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1310 1226 2507 3212 8255
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 159 228 355 298 1040
Muthoot Finance Ltd 28 60 74 22 184
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 132 142 1495 2028 3797
Vakrangee Limited 106 63 45 90 304
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 21 96 73 14 204
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 62 10 0 1 73
Total (WLAs) 1818 1825 4549 5665 13857
Grand Total 55960 60301 58433 40345 215039
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Public Sector Banks
Allahabad Bank 0 8 0 37 95 6 30 0 0 80 0 4 22 55 11 5 38 39 19 0 90 91 1 1 0 2 59 1 59 30 1 28 16 1 241 14 135 1219
Andhra Bank 0 1174 0 3 41 6 24 1 0 77 0 6 63 76 5 3 20 162 43 0 40 128 0 0 0 0 163 6 67 65 0 209 1142 0 117 14 56 3711
Bank of Baroda 1 184 1 54 336 11 119 14 7 393 1 56 2065 217 43 10 178 244 138 372 1281 4 7 1 5 137 5 196 1219 5 459 154 9 1756 233 439 10354
Bank of India 2 239 2 58 481 13 119 1 0 314 1 76 546 120 28 9 596 190 238 0 702 1441 5 3 3 2 359 10 164 239 2 527 175 10 588 42 502 7807
Bank of Maharashtra 0 11 1 5 7 5 32 1 1 32 0 15 55 30 5 1 6 47 6 0 151 1213 0 1 0 1 6 1 34 35 0 31 31 0 75 5 22 1866
Canara Bank 2 373 8 78 334 25 79 3 1 456 0 76 197 226 55 32 165 2241 566 0 272 652 4 10 5 3 211 16 209 174 8 1632 350 15 727 101 351 9657
Central Bank of India 2 135 4 115 453 14 152 1 1 216 1 30 336 167 69 18 98 162 138 580 706 7 7 1 5 113 4 173 228 19 255 96 6 612 52 320 5296
Corporation Bank 0 228 0 14 42 4 28 2 1 148 0 71 165 138 21 4 15 844 139 0 89 254 0 2 0 1 52 3 94 95 2 273 31 2 203 42 67 3074
Dena Bank 2 20 0 6 25 3 94 10 2 42 0 18 540 34 6 1 16 41 13 0 57 278 0 1 0 0 13 1 29 36 2 45 21 1 65 11 38 1471
Indian Bank 1 245 3 36 54 9 12 1 1 77 0 7 67 66 8 4 17 118 139 0 29 136 0 2 0 0 75 57 70 29 1 1387 104 3 120 10 70 2958
Indian Overseas Bank 1 174 1 38 48 6 50 1 1 89 0 35 132 57 11 4 45 251 206 0 61 197 1 1 1 0 151 25 108 69 3 1379 143 6 221 45 155 3716
Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 69 1 20 48 16 48 1 1 156 0 7 73 254 34 19 34 68 20 0 83 151 0 1 0 0 68 3 411 216 3 70 91 2 421 84 112 2585
Punjab and Sind Bank 0 13 0 8 13 20 8 0 0 127 0 1 14 88 24 15 15 11 4 0 36 19 4 1 1 2 17 1 573 46 1 16 1 194 43 35 1351
Punjab National Bank 3 67 2 103 845 59 204 2 1 787 0 8 192 711 401 132 154 109 216 0 501 381 3 15 2 1 224 7 903 772 3 241 76 5 1790 374 375 9669
Syndicate  Bank 12 362 2 32 54 5 22 0 1 169 0 29 90 146 11 5 36 818 236 12 85 222 1 6 1 1 101 4 50 90 1 294 171 7 521 37 119 3753
UCO Bank 1 34 2 122 190 12 43 1 2 62 0 10 71 70 158 21 56 39 39 1 176 157 8 2 4 5 236 11 153 189 5 100 34 28 218 48 322 2630
Union  Bank of India 1 382 1 97 166 21 102 3 2 248 0 19 390 137 30 16 94 312 347 0 657 1181 1 5 2 1 143 6 170 173 8 388 0 10 1368 131 281 6893
United  Bank of India 1 16 1 286 85 3 21 1 0 51 0 4 27 21 3 0 62 14 14 0 24 38 21 9 10 3 193 3 14 35 3 33 16 75 90 10 861 2048
Vijaya  Bank 97 5 22 26 3 25 1 1 57 7 63 32 7 2 12 522 111 60 126 4 4 3 6 26 3 41 52 124 60 5 123 9 41 1680
IDBI Ltd. 1 111 1 30 150 14 87 4 0 143 3 12 204 115 29 8 80 155 90 0 192 797 1 2 5 8 96 4 113 126 6 238 102 8 198 60 167 3360
State Bank Group
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 0 4 0 1 18 2 2 0 0 35 0 0 20 19 1 0 6 10 3 0 12 29 0 0 0 0 3 0 11 1742 0 14 2 0 23 3 9 1969
State Bank of Hyderabad 0 457 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 25 0 2 6 5 1 1 1 209 9 0 2 335 0 0 0 0 9 2 5 3 0 73 1218 0 6 4 6 2380
State Bank of India 64 3124 172 2013 2182 191 1317 9 33 1454 5 173 2952 952 435 781 1198 2495 1710 2 3947 4222 198 248 92 218 2454 103 1177 1141 58 4408 1721 216 3677 805 3722 49669
State Bank of Mysore 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 1 7 3 0 0 0 1227 6 0 3 21 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 2 0 62 25 0 0 0 7 1422
State Bank of Patiala 7 3 48 2 62 12 272 152 8 1 16 2 8 43 1 722 44 17 73 17 5 1515
State Bank of Travancore 0 14 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 27 0 2 5 15 0 0 0 41 1367 0 3 33 0 0 0 0 3 5 4 4 0 198 2 0 11 0 5 1742
Total 94 7588 207 3178 5696 497 2623 57 56 5340 11 669 8314 4026 1548 1099 2943 10385 5819 15 8232 14132 263 328 131 264 4915 283 5551 6854 131 12501 5781 410 13438 2194 8222 143795
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 10 379 3 128 373 37 114 7 7 687 1 23 792 423 33 34 182 1271 179 0 370 2232 16 12 6 19 463 19 352 399 25 1201 646 16 1144 108 1160 12871
Bandhan Bank 0 1 0 10 29 1 7 0 0 4 0 0 8 6 0 0 4 3 1 0 12 13 0 0 0 1 5 0 5 13 1 3 1 5 16 4 84 237
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 2 5 2 1 0 0 11 122 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 50 1 0 4 0 2 246
City Union Bank Ltd 0 104 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 11 0 0 16 2 0 0 0 65 25 0 3 24 0 0 0 0 2 20 6 7 0 1009 13 0 12 0 5 1328
Development Credit Bank Ltd. 0 4 0 0 1 0 5 1 2 42 0 8 28 17 0 0 0 21 2 0 11 207 0 0 0 0 12 0 8 7 0 15 23 0 24 0 4 442
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 13 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 2 8 2 0 0 0 32 173 0 2 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 66 16 0 11 0 9 374
Federal Bank Limited 0 19 0 16 9 3 3 1 1 27 0 6 40 15 0 1 9 147 882 0 11 94 0 1 1 1 20 4 32 8 0 123 25 1 26 1 26 1553
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 294 5 104 244 67 72 39 30 744 0 135 994 781 96 185 120 1034 323 0 249 1909 14 26 10 5 188 27 639 323 14 1012 849 9 940 92 436 12013
ICICI Bank Ltd. 2 324 6 149 276 74 100 11 7 943 1 71 735 550 95 75 170 1261 318 0 386 2703 10 12 2 7 271 30 430 646 7 1453 1050 13 1171 115 599 14073
IDFC Bank Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 14
IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 33 1 29 38 40 19 2 2 176 0 13 136 169 7 7 26 83 42 0 48 273 1 2 1 2 34 0 90 117 2 141 54 2 184 9 102 1885
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 2 1 29 1 1 8 1 945 1 5 2 14 7 1 5 1 6 1030
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 58 0 2 1 2 6 0 0 29 0 7 8 10 0 0 4 915 25 0 9 61 0 0 0 0 9 2 6 6 0 79 22 0 13 5 19 1298
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 180 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 26 0 1 21 9 0 0 2 108 23 0 5 31 0 0 0 0 6 20 14 3 0 1051 121 0 21 0 29 1673
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 50 0 4 12 23 16 3 1 295 0 16 152 69 3 3 8 198 31 0 28 596 0 1 0 0 20 2 72 50 1 110 109 1 94 7 59 2034
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 63 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 12 0 0 14 7 0 0 6 116 19 0 5 28 0 0 0 0 4 9 0 2 0 559 65 0 3 0 3 923
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 37 0 29 12 9 0 1 0 27 0 0 13 202 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 12 0 0 6 0 3 370
South Indian Bank Ltd 15 4 2 1 5 28 7 30 8 1 1 2 91 701 4 46 2 2 2 4 5 5 3 1 208 69 2 12 1 29 1291
Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 42 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 0 0 19 1 0 0 0 25 17 0 3 31 0 0 0 0 1 10 1 3 0 853 11 0 1 1 1 1027
Yes Bank Ltd. 1 22 1 11 7 21 8 2 1 266 0 11 126 131 10 17 11 96 20 1 28 397 1 3 1 1 9 1 94 52 1 60 55 1 131 14 68 1680
Total 18 1611 16 457 992 276 368 73 52 3372 2 332 3146 2221 247 1269 545 5510 2903 1 1192 8920 42 59 23 38 1049 150 1765 1654 52 8011 3131 50 3820 357 2638 56362
Foreign Banks in India
Citibank 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 45 0 2 13 45 0 0 0 162 1 0 2 144 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 51 42 0 21 0 16 558
Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 31
DBS Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 4 30
FirstRand Bank 7 7
HSBC 0 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 3 10 0 0 0 14 2 0 1 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 10 5 0 8 0 15 119
RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 40
Standard Chartered Bank 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 36 0 0 9 25 0 0 0 24 6 0 4 55 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 24 10 0 15 1 18 240
Total 0 8 0 2 2 6 1 0 0 113 0 2 29 83 0 0 0 215 9 0 7 269 0 0 0 0 2 1 8 11 0 95 57 0 49 1 55 1025
Total (Banks) 112 9207 223 3637 6690 779 2992 130 108 8825 13 1003 11489 6330 1795 2368 3488 16110 8731 16 9431 23321 305 387 154 302 5966 434 7324 8519 183 20607 8969 460 17307 2552 10915 201182
White Label ATMs (WLAs)
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 699 0 0 543 0 74 0 0 155 0 0 105 124 0 0 196 370 38 0 233 963 0 0 0 0 268 52 38 244 0 1845 792 0 779 29 708 8255
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 55 0 8 126 0 1 0 0 23 0 11 15 22 4 8 12 50 8 0 21 134 0 0 0 0 59 0 1 28 0 66 24 0 300 13 51 1040
Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 27 0 6 6 8 0 1 0 9 68 0 1 12 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 1 0 10 4 0 9 1 6 184
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 493 0 0 305 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 385 247 0 80 185 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 0 1198 243 0 604 17 0 3797
Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 0 1 5 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 11 147 0 0 0 0 12 0 7 72 0 0 0 0 38 0 0 304
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 2 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 4 7 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 11 0 0 3 0 104 1 0 204
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 22 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 0 0 73
Total (WLAs) 0 1249 0 8 985 1 76 0 0 245 0 18 136 166 4 9 224 819 362 0 346 1508 0 0 0 0 341 80 74 356 0 3121 1067 0 1836 61 765 13857
Grand Total 112 10456 223 3645 7675 780 3068 130 108 9070 13 1021 11625 6496 1799 2377 3712 16929 9093 16 9777 24829 305 387 154 302 6307 514 7398 8875 183 23728 10036 460 19143 2613 11680 215039

ANNEXURE II
State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended June, 2016

Scheduled Commercial Banks
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